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DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE 

9 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA10 

11 

12 In the Matter of the Accusation of 

13 JOHN O'CONNELL, 

14 
Respondent. 

15 

* * * 

No. H-42476 LA 

ACCUSATION 

16 The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State 

17 of California, for cause of Accusation against JOHN O'CONNELL, also known as John 

18 Oconnell, Patrick John Oconnell, John Patrick O'Connell, Patrick J. Oconnell, John Patrick 

19 Connell, Patrick O'Connell, and Patrick John O'Connell ("Respondent"), alleges as follows: 

20 1 . 

21 The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State 

22 of California, makes this Accusation in her official capacity. 

23 2. 

24 Respondent presently has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of 

25 Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code ("Code"), as a real estate broker 

26 (License ID 01526364). Respondent's license is scheduled to expire on June 11, 2025, unless 

27 

ACCUSATION 

- 1 -



renewed. Respondent has an approved individual MLO endorsement, NMLS No. 213088. The 

2 MLO license endorsement is set to expire on December 31, 2022, unless renewed. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

(CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS) 

un 3. 

On or about June 23, 2021, in the Superior Court of California, County of 

Orange, Case No. 18HM15947, Respondent was convicted on a plea of guilty for Count 1: 

violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving under the influence of alcohol with one 

9 prior), Count 2: violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol level 

10 of .08% or more with one prior), and Count 3: violation of Vehicle Code section 20002(a) (hit 

11 and run), all misdemeanors. Respondent also admitted to a previous violation of Vehicle Code 

12 section 23152 on November 7, 2012, for which he was convicted on May 16, 2013, in the 

13 Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, Case No. SWM1300082. As to Count 2, the 

14 Court stayed the sentence pursuant to Penal Code section 654. As to Counts 1 and 3, the 

15 imposition of the sentence was suspended. Respondent was placed on informal probation for 

16 five (5) years, on certain terms and conditions, including, in part, serving sixty (60) days in 

17 Orange County Jail, completion of fifteen (15) days Cal Trans/Physical Labor as directed by 

18 OneOC, completion of an eighteen (18) month Multiple Offender Alcohol Program, completion 

19 of Victim Impact Counseling, completion of self-help meetings, payment of victim restitution, 

20 and payment of fines and fees. 

21 

22 The convictions, as described in Paragraph 3 above, bear a substantial 

23 relationship under Section 2910, Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations to the 

24 qualifications, functions or duties of a real estate licensee. 

25 

26 
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5. 

N The crimes of which Respondent was convicted, as described in Paragraph 3 

w above, constitute cause under Sections 490 and 10177(b) of the Code for the suspension or 

revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent under the Real Estate Law. 

5 SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

6 (FAILURE TO REPORT CONVICTIONS) 

6. 

Pursuant to Section 10186.2 of the Code, a licensee shall report, in writing, "the 

conviction of the licensee, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of guilty or no contest, of any 

10 
felony or misdemeanor" to the Department of Real Estate ("Department") within thirty (30) 

11 days of the conviction. Respondent failed to report in writing to the Department the convictions 

12 described in Paragraph 3 above, within thirty (30) days of the conviction date. 

13 7. 

14 Respondent's failure to timely report the convictions constitutes cause under 

15 Section 10186.2 of the Code for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of 

16 Respondent under the Real Estate Law. 

17 (COSTS OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT) 

16 

19 California Business and Professions Code section 10106, provides, in pertinent 

20 part, that in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department of 

21 Real Estate, the Commissioner may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee 

22 found to have committed a violation of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs 

23 of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

24 

25 

26 
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N 

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the 
w 

allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing 
A 

disciplinary action against all the licenses and license rights of Respondent JOHN 
5 

O'CONNELL under the Real Estate Law, for the costs of investigation and enforcement as 

permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other applicable 

provisions of law. 

Dated at Los Angeles, California this 14th day of October , 2022. 
10 

11 

12 

Maria Suarez 
13 

Maria Suarez 

14 Supervising Special Investigator 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 cc: JOHN O'CONNELL 
Maria Suarez27 
Sacto. 
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CommonLook PDF Compliance Report


Generated by CommonLook®PDF
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Date Verified:


Thursday, March 9, 2023


Results Summary:


Number of Pages: 4


Total number of tests requested: 69


Total of Failed statuses: 0


Total of Warning statuses: 5


Total of Passed statuses: 12


Total of User Verify statuses: 0


Total of Not Applicable statuses: 56


Structural Results


ISO 32000-1:2008


 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		4						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		5						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		6						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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    		Checkpoint
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    		Comments


  



  
  
WCAG 2.0 AA (Revised Section 508 - 2017)


 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Filed 10/19/2022 by Department of Real Estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2		4		Tags->0->19		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Signature of Maria Suarez" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		4				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos
		Verification result set by user.

		6						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		7				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of John O'Connell H-42476 LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		8				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		9						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		10						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		13						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		36						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		37						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Not Applicable		Document contains less than 9 pages.		

		41						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Not Applicable		No actions were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Warning		CommonLook created 84 artifacts to hold untagged text/graphical elements.		

		46				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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